
TOWN OF SNOW LAKE 
BY-LAW NO. 879/08 

 
 
BEING A BY-LAW OF THE TOWN OF SNOW LAKE to revise and update the fees 
payable to the Town of Snow Lake for municipal services rendered under the authority 
of The Municipal, The Planning Act, and the By-laws of the Town. 
 
WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Snow Lake deems it advisable to include in one 
by-law the fees and charges payable to the Town for certain services rendered by 
officers and employees  and contractors of the Town; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SNOW LAKE IN OPEN 
SESSION ASSEMBLED HEREBY ENACTS AS A BY-LAW AS FOLLOWS: 
 

1. THAT the fees and charges payable to the Town of Snow Lake for services 
rendered by officers and employees and contractors of the Town shall be as set 
out in the following schedules attached hereto; 

 
Schedule “A”  Garbage collection rates 
Schedule “B”  Custom rates 
Schedule “C”  Miscellaneous 

 
2. THAT Council may from time to time, by resolution, amend each and every 

schedule attached to this by-law. 
 
3. THAT the fees and charges set out in the schedules attached to this by-law shall 

take precedence over any other by-law. 
 

4. THAT this By-law shall be known as THE FEES AND CHARGES BY-LAW. 
 

5. Where applicable, “any unpaid fees or charges owed to the Town by any tax 
payer including any penalties related thereto as well as any fines imposed on the 
taxpayer by the court for contravention of the Town By-Laws may be added to 
the taxes of the said tax payer and may be collected or enforced in the same 
manner as a tax as defined by the Municipal Act, L.M. 1996 c58” (AM BL-00-
8064) 
 

6. Where applicable, a charge referred to in clause 1 may be collected by the 
municipality in the same manner as a tax collected or enforced under the 
Municipal Act Sec 252(2). 
 

7. THAT this By-Law shall come into force and be retroactive to _______________. 
 

Done and passed this _____ day of ______________, 2008. 
 

 
        TOWN OF SNOW LAKE 

 
 

______________________________ 
               Mayor 

 
 
 
 ______________________________ 

             Chief Administrative Officer 
 
 
Read a first time this _____ day of ____________, 2008 
 
Read a second time this _____ day of ___________, 2008 
 
Read a third time this _____ day of _____________, 2008 
 
 

 



 
SCHEDULE “A” 

 
    GARBAGE PICKUP RATES 
 
    DAILY PICKUP 
 
     Location                      Quarterly Rate   

Hospital $163.00 

JHK School $372.00 

Snow Lake Motor Inn $435.00 

Richies $309.00 

Diamond Willow Inn $435.00 

FranAl’s $309.00 

Cornerview Enterprises $805.00 

 
 
   TRI-WEEKLY PICKUP 
 
     Location                      Quarterly Rate   

Single Dorms-D Block $754.00 

C&B Auto $147.00 

 
 
   TWICE WEEKLY PICKUP 
 
    Location            Quarterly Rate   

Town Office $  62.00 

Steelworker’s $  62.00 

Forsyth Agency $  62.00 

Elk’s Hall $  62.00 

RCMP $  62.00 

Senior’s Centre $  62.00 

Golf Club $  62.00 

Family Resource Centre $  73.00 

Royal Canadian Legion $  73.00 

Tostoworyk $  73.00 

Anglina’s $  73.00 

Atnikov Building $  73.00 

New Britannia $105.00 

Curling Club $105.00 

Community Hall $105.00 

Sweet Nothings $105.00 

Makowski’s $105.00 

Arena $105.00 

Home Hardware $133.00 

Willow House $248.00 

 
    Not showing on by law 
 
    Strilkiwski Garage  N/C 
    Museum           N/C 
    Churches    N/C 
    Highways    N/C 
    Stittco       N/C 
 



SCHEDULE “B” 
 

Equipment Rental/Custom Work Rates 
2008 

Wages charged @$36.00/hour 
 
Tandem.....................................    $ 40.00 + wages 
Grader.......................................  $ 80.00 + wages 
Loader....................................... $ 45.00 + wages 
Backhoe.................................... $ 50.00 + wages 
3-ton truck/tractor...................... $ 20.00 + wages 
Steamer..................................... $ 25.00 + wages 
Welder....................................... $15.00 + wages 
Sander....................................... $12.00 + wages 
Ground Thawing Equipment..... $15.00 + wages 
  Propane (to be added to rental) 
Freezing Machine....................... $25.00 + wages 
Thawing Machine....................... $15.00 + wages 
Weed Whacker.......................... $  5.00 hr. 
Green Mower............................. $12.00 hr 
Compactor................................. $25.00/day 
Cement Mixer............................ $25.00/day 
Concrete/Asphalt Saw............... $20.00/day 
Towing Fee................................ $25.00 
Hino Service.............................. $35.00/load 
Calcium Chloride....................... $25.00/bag 
Limestone.................................. $25.00/cu. yd. 
Fines from Limestone................ $15.00/cu. yd. 
Cement Gravel........................... $20.00/cu. yd. 
Sand........................................... $12.00/cu. yd. 
Mine Waste................................. $15.00/cu. yd. 
Top Soil....................................... $33.00/cu. yd. 
Porta Pottie..................................  $35.00/day 
Culvert......................................... $12.00/ft. 
  (Usually 20’ length 
½ “ copper line............................. $1.69/ft. 
Curb Stop, 1/2“ copperflare......... $140.00 plus labour 
  M/R curb stop – no charge 
Curb stop installation request..... Charge by the hour 
Fridge/freezer disposal................ $50.00 
  Unless tagged 
 
Custom Work............................... minimum of one hour rental 
 
Minimum callout on overtime as per by-law................  4 hour 
 
*Unless otherwise noted, rates are per hour 
 
School (grass cutting).................. $ 50.00/hr. 
School (snow).............................. $ 75.00/hr. 
 
Cemetery Plots............................ $350.00/plot 
   Includes opening and closing 
 
Additional urn in plot (max of 2 additional).................. $75.00 each 
 
Per Page: Photocopies..................$0.25 
                  Faxes.......................... $1.00 
 
 
GARAGE: Garage rental only if required by Town for equipment storage or repair and 
maintenance. Garage to be rented only if local commercial rental establishments are 
unsatisfactory. 



SCHEDULE “C” 
 

Miscellaneous Fees & Charges 
 

Tax Certificate...............................................    $12.00 
 
Application for Variance Order......................   $75.00 
 
Zoning Memorandum....................................  $20.00 
 
Mobile Home Licence Fee ........................... $ 30.00 
 
Nuisance Ground Key deposit ..................... $50.00 
 


